NOVEMBER 2023

HIGHLIGHTS COUNTY OF TWO HILLS

NOVEMBER 22, 2023 COUNCIL MEETING

COMMUNITY CONNECTIONS:

2023 Recreation Grants: Council moved to provide Recreational Funds to Community Recreation Facility Operators throughout the County, using the same formula as previous (2022). Organizations that will receive the 2023 Recreation Grants will be notified.

For further information contact: Sally Dary, CAO, County of Two Hills at 780-657-3358.

NEXT COUNCIL MEETING:



The County of Two Hills Regular Council Meeting will be held Wednesday December 20, 2023 at 10:00 a.m.

HOLIDAY HOURS OF OPERATION

December 17, 2023 – January 6, 2024

SUNDAY	MONDAY	TUESDAY	WEDNESDAY	THURSDAY	FRIDAY	SATURDAY
17	18	19	20	21	22	23
24	25	26	27	28	29	30
	ALL OFFICES CLOSED					
31	1	2	3	4	5	6
	ALL OFFICES CLOSED					

Essential Services will be operating. All offices will be open December 28 - 29, 2023, having regular hours resume on January 2, 2024. For inquiries please call:

ADMINISTRATION OFFICE: 780-657-3358 NATURAL GAS UTILITY OFFICE: 780-657-2446 EMERGENCY NO.: 780-657-2800 **PUBLIC WORKS OFFICE:** 780-657-2499 EMERGENCY SERVICES (after Hours): 780-657-2800





SNOW REMOVAL

With the onset of winter, the Public Works Department would like to remind residents that the snow plowing of driveways will be available to full-time residents that qualify.

As part of the snow clearing policy: BUS ROUTES WILL BE GIVEN FIRST PRIORITY FOLLOWED BY COUNTY ROADS before driveways are cleared, so please be patient as the Snow Clearing Crew will do their best to reach qualifying residents in a timely manner.

SENIORS:

\$100 per year



FULL-TIME RESIDENTS: \$250 per annum after November 1

CUSTOM SNOW PLOWING:

Flat fee of \$200, additional hours as per Fees Schedule.

Fees do not change if there is abundant snow or no snow (flags are no longer required)

Lastly, due to safety concerns, the County of Two Hills asks residents to fully clear County roads of residual snow left when driveways. clearing Leaving ridges is a driving hazard, should an accident occur the landowner is liable.



If you have any questions or concerns, please contact the Public Works Office at 780-657-2499.

BLIND INTERSECTIONS

The Public Works Department is requesting residents assist the County in identifying blind intersections that require brushing. If you are aware of any intersections that are a safety concern due to vegetation growth, please contact the Public Works Department at (780) 657-2499.

DEJARLAIS CROSSING

The County of Two Hills would like to thank the Alberta Ministry of Arts, Culture and Status of Women Heritage Division. Historic Resources Management Branch for erecting a historical marker at the site of the Desjarlais Ferry Crossing.



COUNTY OF TWO HILLS SIGN TENDERS

The County of Two Hills has replaced roadside County of Two Hills Signs and will have available for tender the previous wood signs.

Highest tenders will have first choice of the signs (eight signs for tender).

The signs may be viewed by appointment only at the County of Two Hills Shop. Call (780) 657-2499 to set up an appointment.

Tender offers will close December 4, 2023.



Please forward tenders to:

County of Two Hills Office 4818 50 Avenue or Box 490 Two Hills AB T0B 4K0 Attn: Sally Dary, CAO



FCSS

Application for the Two Hills FCSS Christmas Hampers opened on November 14, 2023 and must be received by December 4, 2023. To register please contact the Two Hills FCSS Office at (780) 657-3540, pick up date for Christmas Hampers will be December 13, 2023.



DECEMBER 8: MYRNAM SENIORS CENTRE OPEN HOUSE AND KICK-OFF TO CHRISTMAS At: Myrnam Seniors Centre 1:00 p.m. to 4:00 p.m.

TWO HILLS REGIONAL WASTE

REGIONAL LANDFILL WINTER HOURS

Please be advised that the Two Hills Regional Landfill has transitioned to Winter hours, being:

OPEN:

Tuesday – Saturday 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. **CLOSED:** Sunday, Monday and Holiday Weekends



TRANSFER SITE HOURS

Please be advised that the Derwent, Myrnam, Hairy Hill, Two Hills and Willingdon Transfer Sites Hours of Operation are Saturdays from 9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m., having the same closed for all statutory holidays. For location details visit: www.thcounty.ab.ca

WILLINGDON WASTE COLLECTION

Please be advised that beginning in November, waste collection in the Hamlet of Willingdon will be every second Thursday. The next pickup date will be November 30, 2023. Regular pick-up schedule will resume in March 2024.

COMMUNITY EVENTS

For upcoming community events, please submit information to Jake Battenfelder, Assistant CAO at 780-657-3358, or by email: jbattenfelder@thcounty.ab.ca

CONTACT US:

Box 490, 4818-50 Avenue, Two Hills, Alberta, T0B 4K0 www.thcounty.ab.ca

ADMINISTRATION OFFICE 780-657-3358 Toll Free: 877-657-3359

PUBLIC WORKS 780-657-2499

NATURAL GAS UTILITY 780-657-2446

After Hours Emergencies Only: 780-657-2800